

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

KAROLINE MOLBERG as Executor of the
ESTATE OF ERIK MOLBERG, individually
and derivatively on behalf of PHOENIX
HOLDCO LP, and BLUE BEAR LTD
Plaintiffs,

- vs -

PHOENIX CAYMAN LTD. and VISHAL
GARG

Defendants.

Index No. 653841 / 2023

Motion Seq. No. 003

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

SAUL EWING LLP

James P. Chou, Esq.
1270 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
James.Chou@saul.com
(212) 980-7210

-and-

Rachael Kierych, Esq.
Attorney at Law
305 Broadway, 7th FL
New York, New York 10007
rachael@rkgroup.law
(646) 960-9039

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Background to Phoenix Holdco.	4
B. The Plain Language of the LP Agreement Requires the General Partner to Prepare an Annual Audit and Produce Quarterly Financials.	5
C. Defendants Breached Their Obligations to Prepare Annual Financials and Produce Quarterly Reports.	6
D. Removal of Phoenix Cayman as General Partner.	8
E. Procedural History.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
A. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Summary Judgment Declaring the Removal Resolution of the Former General Partner as Valid.....	11
1. Defendants Knowingly Breached the LP Agreement.....	11
2. Defendants’ Breach Was Willful.....	13
3. Defendants’ Breach Was Material.....	16
4. Defendants Were Rightfully Removed for Cause.	18
B. Defendants’ Counterclaim for Declaratory Judgment Should Be Dismissed.....	18
1. The Removal Resolution is Valid.....	19
2. Adjudication of Sub-Counts (ii)-(iv) Are Premature.....	19
3. Subcount (iii) Seeking Relief on Behalf of Mr. Visweswaran Fails Because Defendants Did Not Join Him as a Necessary Party.....	20
C. Plaintiff Molberg Should Be Awarded Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>185 W. End Ave. Owners Corp. v Freistat</i> , 67 Misc. 3d 1231[A], 2020 NY Slip Op 50694[U] (Sup Ct. N.Y. Cnty., June 18, 2020)	21
<i>AB Oil Servs., Ltd. v TCE Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 188 AD3d 624 (2d Dep't 2020)	19, 20
<i>Cohen v. Bus. Payment Sys., LLC</i> , 92 A.D.3d 467 (1st Dep't 2012)	21
<i>Compass Group UK and Ireland Ltd v Mid Essex Hospital Services NHS Trust</i> 2013 WL 617577 [2013] EWCA Civ 200	17
<i>Curley v. Brignoli Curley & Roberts Assocs.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 1208 (S.D.N.Y.1989).....	14
<i>Davis v Scottish RE Group Ltd.</i> , 2017 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 13482 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. July 19, 2017).....	13
<i>De Beers UK Ltd. v. Atos Origin It Services Uk Ltd.</i> , 2010 WL 5093996 [2010] EWHC3276.....	13
<i>Gupta v. Klito</i> 1989 WL 650019 (1989).....	21
<i>Manhattan Chrystie St. Dev. Fund, LLC v Witkoff Group LLC</i> , 79 Misc. 3d 1214[A] (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 26, 2023)	13
<i>Rotuba Extruders, Inc. v. Ceppos</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 223 (1978)	11
<i>S.J. Capelin Assocs., Inc. v. Globe Mfg. Corp.</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 338 (1974)	11
<i>Salamone v EIP Global Fund LLC</i> , 2020 NY Slip Op 32295[U] (Sup Ct, NY Cnty. July 13, 2020).....	20
<i>Stonehill Cap. Mgmt. LLC v. Bank of the W.</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 439 (2016)	11
<i>Sykes v. RFD Third Ave. I Assoc., LLC</i> , 39 A.D.3d 279 (1st Dep't 2007)	15, 21

Walnut Hous. Assoc. 2003 L.P. v MCAP Walnut Hous. LLC,
2018 NY Slip Op 30544[U] (Sup Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 28, 2018).....18, 22
